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	SUBJECT

Long Valley Charter School: Hold a Public Hearing to Consider a Material Revision of the Charter.
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SUMMARY OF THE ISSUES

The State Board of Education (SBE) approved the Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) charter petition July 14, 2010, for a site based program and local independent study program in Doyle. The LVCS charter petition was approved with an enrollment of 272 students. Per the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without prior SBE approval. The SBE determined LVCS was not fulfilling the conditions, standards, and/or procedures set forth in their charter petition and issued a Notice of Violation on March 8, 2012.

LVCS submitted the material revision in part to remedy the issues identified in the Notice of Violation. However, they also took the opportunity to update other areas within the original charter petition. The most significant changes requested in the material revision include:

· Addition of Resource Centers – The original LVCS petition did not identify any resource centers. The independent study program relied on the site-based resources in Doyle. The revised LVCS petition requests the addition of three resource centers that are currently in operation, including two that are outside Lassen County, the county of the site-based location in Doyle. The petition also proposes to open a forth resource center, location not specified.

· Enrollment – The original LVCS petition authorized LVCS to serve up to 272 students in kindergarten through grade twelve (K-12). The revised petition would authorize LVCS to serve up to 600 students in grades K-12.

· Governance Structure – The school administration described in the original petition identified one Education Director and one Financial Director. The revised petition omits the Financial Director, and adds two Assistant Directors and Back Office Support.

RECOMMENDATION

California Department of Education Recommendation
After the California Department of Education (CDE) staff review of the revised charter petition, as provided in Attachment 2, the CDE recommends that the SBE hold a public hearing and deny the LVCS material revision request. 
Advisory Commission on Charter Schools Recommendation

The Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) met on April 11, 2012, and voted to recommend approval of the material revision for LVCS with the following conditions and stipulations:

1. LVCS has a maximum of three resource centers and up to 500 students, subject to the standard language in the memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the school and the SBE.

2. LVCS will present the CDE with certificates of occupancy for the resource centers and that the resource centers are compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), or at least have a plan to be compliant.
3. The petition will be revised to include the technical amendments identified by the CDE.
Follow up discussion on the recommendation included a request that the CDE verify assertions made by LVCS staff at the ACCS meeting on April 11, 2012, which included:

a. 100 percent of the LVCS teachers are highly qualified
b. The local authority of Shasta and Plumas counties do not issue certificates of occupancy for the facilities currently operated by the LVCS resource centers
c. A plan to address the ADA issues located at the resource centers operated by LVCS was in progress
The motion passed six to one.
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES 
The SBE approved the Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) charter petition July 14, 2010 for a site-based program and local independent study program in Doyle. The SBE is aware of a number of issues indicating that LVCS may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter. 
These violations are detailed in the Notice of Violation issued on March 8, 2012, as provided in Attachment 1.

BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
In considering the LVCS petition, the CDE reviewed and analyzed the following:

· The LVCS petition, as provided in Attachment 3
· LVCS budget information
· LVCS educational and demographic data of the schools where pupils would otherwise be required to attend, as provided in Attachment 4
· Site visits to proposed resource facilities
After thorough review, the CDE finds that the LVCS petition did not meet the standards and criteria set forth in EC 47605, specifically in the following areas: 

Facilities

Two out of the three current resource centers addressed in the material revision and used for independent study do not have a certificate of occupancy for educational use nor are they compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Pursuant to EC 47610, charter schools are required to comply with the California Building Standards Code. California Code of Regulations, Title 5 Section 14001 sets forth minimum standards for school facilities and housing and requires that educational facilities be designed to meet federal, state and local statutory requirements for structure, fire and public safety (e.g., the California Building Standards Code). The 2010 California Building Standards Code, Title 24, Part 2, Chapter 1, Section 1.1.2 provides that “[t]he purpose of this code is to establish the minimum requirements to safeguard the public health, safety and general welfare through structural strength, means of egress facilities, stability, access to persons with disabilities, sanitation, adequate lighting and ventilation and energy conservation; safety to life and property from fire and other hazards attributed to the built environment; and to provide safety to fire fighters and emergency responders during emergency operations.” The legislature has acknowledged the importance of the Building Standards Code by expressly exempting the California Building Standards Code from those laws of which charter schools are generally exempt. EC 47610. Importantly, Section 305 of the Building Standards Code states that “Educational Group E occupancy includes, among others, the use of a building or structure, or a portion thereof, by more than six persons at any one time for educational purposes through the 12th grade.” 
Sound Educational Practice

The LVCS charter petition is not consistent with sound educational practice. The LVCS petition had no description of the criteria used to identify low or high achieving students. There is no criteria that triggers English learner (EL) students to be reclassified, no description of a plan to monitor reclassified EL students and no detail on annual benchmark goals 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
for EL students. LVCS is still in the process of acquiring approval of their high school
a–g courses and attaining their WASC accreditation renewal. The LVCS independent study program offers instruction at its resource centers. A sample schedule was provided as presented in Appendix A, but there are no details regarding mandatory attendance for instructional offerings. Furthermore, core subjects appear to be offered only four days a week. Importantly, CDE staff recently conducted site visits of the three resource centers operated by LVCS. CDE staff noted safety concerns and compliance issues.
Ability to Successfully Implement the Intended Program 
During the 2011–12 school year LVCS had teachers misassigned and/or not highly qualified. LVCS made an attempt to remedy this by providing the CDE with a plan that includes future training and hiring policies. While a plan was submitted, it is unlikely that all teachers will be highly qualified and properly assigned by the start of the 2012–13 school year. The plan proposed for all staff to become highly qualified may take up to three years to complete and is contingent on successful course completion. 
Description of Educational Program 

The petition did not present a reasonably comprehensive description of the educational program. The LVCS petition lacks criteria to define what constitutes a low achieving student or high achieving student. There is no criteria that triggers EL students to be reclassified, no description of a plan to monitor reclassified EL students and no detail on annual benchmark goals for EL students. 
Measureable Pupil Outcomes 

The LVCS petition did not present a reasonably comprehensive description of measurable pupil outcomes. The LVCS charter renewal petition contains descriptions of student skills that reflect the school’s educational objectives; however, the skills which reflect the school’s educational objectives are not measurable. Additionally, the LVCS petition fails to address the California English Language Development (CELDT), Physical Fitness Test (PFT), and California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE) goals.
Effect on Authorizer and Financial Projections  

The school did not provide a 3-year budget or cash flow projections. Data submitted to the CDE include a budget and cash flow projections for the current fiscal 2011–12 year only. Importantly, if the resource centers operate in violation of the ADA, LVCS may lose its federal funding, which will impact LVCS’ fiscal soundness.
Academically Low Achieving Pupils 

The LVCS charter petition does not demonstrate the capability of providing comprehensive learning experiences to pupils identified by the petitioners as 
BRIEF HISTORY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)
academically low achieving. In the last five years, LVCS has decreased 18 points in their Academic Performance Index (API). Additionally, LVCS did not meet their API goal during the 2010–11 school year.
Overall the CDE did not find the LVCS charter petition to meet the standards and criteria in EC Section 47605. 
Should the SBE approve the LVCS petition then substantial revisions, conditions, and technical amendments are needed. As recommended in the CDE staff analysis, as provided as Attachment 2.
SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION ACTION AND DISCUSSION 

A Notice of Violation was issued by the SBE to LVCS on March 8, 2012. 

On July 14, 2010, the SBE approved the LVCS charter petition on appeal.
FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)

Operation of LVCS, per se, has essentially no fiscal impact on the state as a whole. If affected students were not being served at LVCS, they would most likely be served at another public school. The CDE receives approximately one percent of LVCS’s general purpose and categorical program revenues for CDE’s oversight activities.
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Attachment 3:
Long Valley Charter School Revised Charter (73 Pages)

Attachment 4:
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Attachment 5:
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March 8, 2012

Cindy Henry, Director

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Dr.

Doyle, CA 96109

Bill Harkness, President of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors

Long Valley Charter School

436-965 Susan Drive

Doyle, CA 96109

Subject:  Notice of Violation Pursuant to California Education Code (EC) Section 47607(d)

Dear Ms. Henry and Members of the Long Valley Charter School Board of Directors:

The State Board of Education (SBE) is aware of a number of issues indicating that Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) may have committed material violations of the conditions, standards, and procedures set forth in the charter and may have violated Education Code (EC) Section 47605(l). Specifically, the items of concern are as follows:

Violation of the Conditions of the Charter (EC Section 47607[c][1])

· Resource Centers: In the petition originally submitted to the SBE for approval in July 2010, LVCS provided a description of an independent study program that made no mention of separate resource centers, and tied the operation of the independent study program to the resources at the K–8 site in Doyle. The petition listed the address of the Doyle site as its only location. A condition of opening placed on LVCS by the SBE at the time of approval was that the petition include “a specification that the school will not operate satellite schools, campuses, sites, resource centers or meeting spaces not identified in the charter without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE.” The original petition and these conditions are provided as Attachment 4.
In the 2010–11 and 2011–12 school years, LVCS operated and continues to operate resource centers for their non-classroom-based program without the prior written approval of the Executive Director of the SBE, as required by the SBE Conditions on Opening and Operation. The CDE sent LVCS a Notice of Concern on June 20, 2011, regarding these resource centers to which LVCS responded with a request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers. The CDE scheduled a material revision request for the September 28, 2011, ACCS meeting and the November 9, 2011, SBE meeting. After the agenda item was posted for the ACCS meeting, LVCS withdrew the material revision request on September 28, 2011, and requested it be postponed to a later meeting. 

A second Notice of Concern was issued on October 18, 2011, to which LVCS responded with a second request for a material revision of its charter to include the resource centers

· Enrollment: The SBE approved the LVCS charter petition with enrollment of 272 students. Per the MOU between the SBE and LVCS, changes to the charter deemed to be material amendments may not be made without SBE approval, including changes in enrollment that differ by more than 25 percent of the enrollment approved by the SBE. This condition limits LVCS to a total of 340 students. After ongoing inquiries from CDE about fluctuating enrollment during the 2010–11 school year, in June of 2011, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 451 pupils. In the June 20, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE directed LVCS to comply with the approved enrollment. Despite receiving notices from CDE and ongoing communication between LVCS and the CDE, LVCS continues to increase enrollment. At the beginning of the 2011–12 school year, LVCS stated that enrollment had grown to 510 students. In the October 18, 2011, Notice of Concern, the CDE again directed LVCS to comply with the terms of the charter. As of January 4, 2012, LVCS enrollment was reported at 498 students. Details regarding fluctuations in enrollment are provided as Attachment 5. Other than submitting a request for a material revision, LVCS has failed to address this concern and continues to enroll new students.

· Brown Act: The LVCS petition provides assurance that LVCS shall comply with the Brown Act. The LVCS governing board violated the Brown Act on April 21, 2010, and August 23, 2010 as follows:

a) April 21, 2010 (Regular Meeting): The LVCS governing board made a provisional appointment of a new board member during closed session, violating its own by-laws as well as the Brown Act. The Board returned from closed session and announced it had appointed a board member, Mr. Bill Harkness.

b) August 23, 2010 (Special Meeting): The LVCS governing board met in closed session to take action to pay contractor Skip Jones $32,000 and to

pay off the entire balance of a separate invoice from Mr. Jones on October 1, 2010. There was no mention of this on the agenda for the closed session, and the action was later reported as action taken in closed session.

· Conflict of Interest: The LVCS petition does not address conflict of interest; however, the LVCS governing board adopted LVCS Board Policy #17 regarding conflicts of interest, which states, “zero percent of the persons serving on the Board of Directors may be ‘interested persons,” including as independent contractors. One or more members of the LVCS board may have acted in conflict with this policy as identified below. 

1. The LVCS board took the following actions regarding a building remodeled in the summer of 2010 that was intended to be used by LVCS. (Days prior to school opening in 2010, LVCS regained its lease with the Fort Sage Unified School District, and as a result, did not use the remodeled building for its site-based program as intended.

a) June 21, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted for the school to sign a contract with building contractor, Mr. Jones. Board Member Harkness is a subcontractor for Mr. Jones and, therefore, may have had a financial interest in the contract.


b) June 29, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to expand the scope of the remodel project. Because Board Member Harkness may have been working on the project, he may have had a financial interest in the expansion of the scope of the project.


c) August 23, 2010, Board Member Harkness voted in favor to have LVCS pay all of the school remodel expenditures in full. Note: the original remodel project bid was $44,000; by the end of the project, LVCS spent approximately $165,000. The CDE believes that Board Member Harkness may have had a financial interest.

2.
In addition, on August 12, 2010, the LVCS board approved the purchase of 112 acres of undeveloped land, which was apparently owned by an LVCS employee who may have had a financial interest in the transaction. 

In response to the CDE’s concerns regarding actions taken by the LVCS governing board, on October 27, 2011, LVCS delivered a request for a material revision of the charter that also included information about board trainings and a board evaluation conducted by an outside contractor. However, the CDE did not find evidence that all board members participated in the training or that the training included information about conflict of interest or the Brown Act, as handouts included in the binder advised that each state had different laws regarding open meetings. The handouts did not specifically reference any California law. In addition, the recommendations made by the outside contractor included, among other things, the need for internal fiscal controls and greater transparency regarding board actions. However, as of January 26, 2012, no evidence has been provided that the LVCS board acted to address any of the findings made by the outside evaluator.

· Fiscal Capacity: The LVCS petition describes a position of Financial Director/Business Advisor who acts as co-director and controller of all financial activities, as well as other duties. LVCS released its Financial Director/Business Advisor on October 19, 2010. LVCS has contracted for outside services that address some of the duties assigned to this position, but to date has not filled this position. In a letter of response dated July 22, 2011, LVCS describes the redistribution of fiscal duties to other personnel, including the education director. However, the CDE has serious concerns regarding a lack of fiscal capacity as it seems unreasonable that one staff member can effectively conduct the duties of education director and much of the fiscal director. In addition, the CDE is concerned that the LVCS staff and/or governing board has sufficient oversight of or accountability to the back office provider.

· Teacher Qualifications: The LVCS petition states LVCS “shall comply with all applicable portions of the No Child Left Behind Act [NCLB],” and that “all LVCS current teachers have completed ELD course work or testing (SDAIE) to be able to instruct English Learners.” In response to inquiries from the CDE, LVCS has been providing evidence for determining if teachers are highly qualified. As of January 26, 2012, the CDE has determined that some LVCS teachers are not properly credentialed, highly qualified, and/or authorized to teach English learners. Specifically, the CDE finds evidence that – 

a. Some, but not all, LVCS teachers have an English learner authorization.
b. Of the six teachers who are assigned to the site-based K–8 setting, no one is highly qualified to teach Algebra.

c. Of the 21 teachers who teach independent study to grades kindergarten through twelve, it appears that 12 are properly credentialed and highly qualified to teach grades kindergarten through eight (K–8); however these 12 teachers may not be highly qualified for any classes in grades nine through twelve.


d. There may not be highly qualified math teachers in grades nine through twelve at each resource center.

The CDE continues to receive materials from LVCS regarding teacher qualifications, including the statement that LVCS is using a collaborative independent study model to ensure highly qualified teachers. However, the CDE has not yet been able to resolve these issues and/or determine if the program offered matches the collaborative model as described.


· Independent Study Program: The independent study educational program described in the LVCS petition relies on students’ access to resources at the LVCS site-based program. Program objectives described in the petition include sharing the on-site resources after school hours, sharing community outreach programs and assemblies, and participating in extracurricular activities at the site-based Long Valley Charter School. LVCS has enrolled students who are not in reasonable proximity to the LVCS campus and cannot reasonably utilize the resources described in the petition for independent study students. In addition, it is not clear whether the teachers administering the independent study program have access to the teacher training and development activities described in the petition. 

In response to the CDE’s letters of concern, LVCS is requesting a material revision of its charter to seek authorization to operate independent study resource centers separate from the facility in Doyle, where the site-based program is located.

Violation of Law (EC Section 47607[c][4])

· Teacher Credentials: In addition to issues regarding whether teachers are deemed highly qualified under the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, the CDE is concerned that not all LVCS teachers possess the proper certificates or permits required by EC Section 47605(l). The CDE has been unable to verify the credential of at least one teacher and has been unable to verify whether English learner pupils have been assigned to teachers who have authorization to teach English learners.
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, if the LVCS governing board chooses to respond, it shall take the following actions:

(1) Submit to the SBE a detailed, written response addressing each identified violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation.

(2) Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other appropriate documentation. 

Failure to provide substantial evidence that refutes, remedies, or proposes to remedy the alleged violations may provide grounds sufficient to form the basis for an action to revoke the LVCS charter pursuant to EC Section 47607(c). On May 9, 2012, the SBE in a public hearing will consider whether there is substantial evidence to refute or remedy each alleged violation, at which time it may issue a Notice of Intent to Revoke, pursuant to EC Section 47607(e). If the SBE issues a Notice of Intent to Revoke, the SBE will hold a public hearing on May 10, 2012, at which time the SBE will determine whether sufficient evidence exists to revoke LVCS’s charter. This letter serves as a formal Notice of Violation, pursuant to EC Section 47607(d) and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, Section 11968.5.2, and provides LVCS a reasonable period in which to address these concerns. 

A written response and supporting evidence addressing each of the above-outlined issues must be received by Sue Burr, Executive Director, SBE at 1430 N Street, Ste. 5111, Sacramento, CA, 95814 no later than the close of business (5:00 p.m. Pacific Standard Time) April 3, 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this subject, please contact Sue Burr, Executive Director, California State Board of Education, by phone at 916-319-0827 or by e-mail at sburr@cde.ca.gov.

Sincerely,
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Dr. Michael Kirst, President

California State Board of Education

California Department of Education

Charter School Petition Review Form

Long Valley Charter School
	Table 1. Key Information Regarding Long Valley Charter School

	Proposed Grade Span and Buildout Plan 
	Kindergarten through grade 12 (K-12). Growth plan to add up to 600 students by 2014–2015 school year.

	Proposed Location
	Doyle, CA for site based Kindergarten through grade 8 (K-8) program. Independent study resource centers located in Lassen, Shasta, and Plumas counties.

	Brief History
	Prior to State Board of Education (SBE) authorization July 14, 2010, Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) had been operating as a conversion charter school in the Fort Sage Unified School District (Fort Sage USD) since 2000. Fort Sage USD granted LVCS a renewal of its petition on November 17, 2004, for a five-year term from 2005 to 2010. The LVCS renewal petition was denied by the Fort Sage USD governing board on January 20, 2010. LVCS submitted an appeal to the Lassen County Board of Education that was denied on March 29, 2010. 



	Lead Petitioner 
	Cindy Henry, Education Director


	Table 2. Summary of Required Charter Elements Pursuant to 

Education Code Section 47605(b)

	
	Charter Elements Required Pursuant to Education Code Section 47605(b)
	Meets Requirements
	Technical Amendments Necessary

	
	Sound Educational Practice
	No
	

	
	Ability to Successfully Implement the Intended Program
	No
	

	
	Required Number of Signatures
	N/A
	

	
	Affirmation of Specified Conditions
	
	Yes 

	1
	Description of Educational Program
	No
	

	2
	Measureable Pupil Outcomes
	No
	

	3
	Method for Measuring Pupil Progress
	Yes
	

	4
	Governance Structure
	Yes
	

	5
	Employee Qualifications
	Yes
	

	6
	Health and Safety Procedures
	Yes
	

	7
	Racial and Ethnic Balance
	
	Yes

	8
	Admission Requirements
	Yes
	

	9
	Annual Independent Financial Audits
	Yes
	

	10
	Suspension and Expulsion Procedures
	Yes
	

	11
	Retirement Coverage
	Yes
	

	12
	Public School Attendance Alternatives
	Yes
	

	13
	Post-employment Rights of Employees
	Yes
	

	14
	Dispute Resolution Procedures
	Yes
	

	15
	Exclusive Public School Employer
	Yes
	

	16
	Closure Procedures
	Yes
	

	
	Standards, Assessments, and Parent Consultation
	Yes
	

	
	Employment is Voluntary
	Yes
	

	
	Pupil Attendance is Voluntary
	Yes
	

	
	Effect on Authorizer and Financial Projections
	No
	

	
	
Academically Low Achieving Pupils
	No
	

	
	Teacher Credentialing
	Yes
	

	
	Transmission of Audit Report
	Yes
	


	Table 3. Summary of Recommended Technical Amendments

	Relevant Section of Education Code or California Code of Regulations, Title 5
	Recommended Technical Amendment

	EC Section 47605 (b)(4)

EC Section 47605(d)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(e)
	The LVCS charter will need to include the required affirmations needed to comply with newly added language to EC Section 220.


	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(G)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(7)
	The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends a technical amendment to the LVCS petition to ensure that the outreach plan will be regularly reviewed and revised as necessary to ensure racial and ethnic balance.




Summary of California Department of Education Evaluation

In considering the LVCS petition, the CDE reviewed the following:

· The LVCS petition

· LVCS budget information

· LVCS educational and demographic data of the schools where pupils would otherwise be required to attend
· Site visits to proposed resource facilities
After thorough review, the LVCS petition did not meet the requirements in the following areas: 

· Sound Educational Practice

· Ability to Successfully Implement the Intended Program 

· Description of Educational Program 

· Measureable Pupil Outcomes 

· Effect on Authorizer and Financial Projections  

· Academically Low Achieving Pupils 

Importantly, the CDE staff determined that parents and students in LVCS independent study program have higher performing independent study school options available to them.

Should the SBE approve the LVCS petition, then substantial revisions, conditions, and technical amendments are needed. In addition, LVCS included its Local Educational Agency Plan and School Achievement Plan as part of the charter petition. Due to the fluidity of such plans, the CDE recommends striking out the following as it appears on page 32 in the LVCS petition:

The contents of the 2011–2012 Long Valley Charter Achievement Plan, attached as Appendix C, are incorporated herein as material provisions of the charter. Any subsequent School Achievement Plan shall also be considered a fully incorporated part of this charter.

The contents of the 2011–2016 Local Educational Agency Plan, attached as Appendix D, are incorporated herein as material provisions of the charter. Any subsequent Local Educational Agency Plan shall also be considered a fully incorporated part of this charter.
Requirements for State Board of Education-Authorized Charter Schools
	Sound Educational Practice
	California EC Section 47605(b)

 5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(a) and (b)

	Evaluation Criteria

For purposes of EC Section 47605(b), a charter petition shall be “consistent with sound educational practice” if, in the SBE’s judgment, it is likely to be of educational benefit to pupils who attend. A charter school need not be designed or intended to meet the educational needs of every student who might possibly seek to enroll in order for the charter to be granted by the SBE.

For purposes of EC Section 47605(b)(1), a charter petition shall be “an unsound educational program” if it is either of the following:

(1) A program that involves activities that the SBE determines would present the likelihood of physical, educational, or psychological harm to the affected pupils.

(2) A program that the SBE determines not likely to be of educational benefit to the pupils who attend.



	Is the charter petition “consistent with sound educational practice?” 
	No


The CDE finds the LVCS charter petition not consistent with sound educational practice.

· The LVCS petition does not present a reasonably comprehensive description of the educational program. The LVCS petition does not adequately describe what constitutes a low achieving student at LVCS. The LVCS petition does not describe the criteria in which LVCS may reclassify an English learner (EL) student nor monitor the EL student. LVCS states they are in the process of acquiring approval for their high school a–g courses. Additionally, their Western Association of Schools and Colleges (WASC) accreditation will expire at the end of the 2011–12 school year. LVCS states they are in the process to be renewed. Approval of LVCS high school a–g courses and WASC accreditation is not guaranteed.
· The LVCS petition does not present a reasonably comprehensive description of measurable pupil outcomes. The LVCS charter renewal petition contains descriptions of student skills that reflect the school’s educational objectives; however the skills which reflect the school’s educational objectives are not measurable. Additionally, the LVCS petition fails to address the California English Language Development (CELDT), Physical Fitness Test (PFT), and California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE) goals.

· LVCS currently has teachers who are misassigned and not highly qualified. While a remedy plan was submitted, the plan was without a timeline for completion. The process to become highly qualified may last up to three years and is contingent on successful course completion. It is unlikely that all teachers will be highly qualified and properly assigned by the start of the 2012–13 school year. 
· The LVCS independent study program offers instruction at its resource centers.  A sample schedule was provided as presented in Appendix A, but there are no details regarding mandatory attendance for instructional offerings. Furthermore, core subjects appear to be offered only four days a week. This limited access to instruction is a concern considering in the last five years, LVCS has decreased 18 points in their Academic Performance Index (API). LVCS also did not meet their API goal during the 2010–11 school year. When comparing LVCS with other schools, the CDE staff found other available independent study schools that outperform LVCS.
· CDE staff recently conducted site visits of the three resource centers operated by LVCS. CDE staff noted safety concerns and compliance issues. Two out of the three current resource centers used for independent study are not compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act nor have certificate of occupancy for educational use. Safety issues include obstruction of electrical boxes, free standing bookcases used to divide work areas, unlocked cellar access, and bathrooms not easily supervised. A letter from the CDE to LVCS regarding safety concerns and compliance issues of the resource centers has been sent.
	Ability to Successfully Implement the Intended Program
	EC Section 47605(b)(2)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(c)


	Evaluation Criteria

For purposes of EC Section 47605(b)(2), the SBE shall take the following factors into consideration in determining whether charter petitioners are "demonstrably unlikely to successfully implement the program:"

1. If the petitioners have a past history of involvement in charter schools or other education agencies (public or private), the history is one that the SBE regards as unsuccessful, e.g., the petitioners have been associated with a charter school of which the charter has been revoked or a private school that has ceased operation for reasons within the petitioners’ control.

2. The petitioners are unfamiliar in the SBE’s judgment with the content of the petition or the requirements of law that would apply to the proposed charter school.


3. The petitioners have presented an unrealistic financial and operational plan for the proposed charter school (as specified).


4. The petitioners personally lack the necessary background in the following areas critical to the charter school’s success, and the petitioners do not have plan to secure the services of individuals who have the necessary background in curriculum, instruction, assessment, and finance and business management.

	Are the petitioners able to successfully implement the intended program?
	No


The LVCS charter renewal petition demonstrates that the petitioners are not likely to implement the program as set forth in the charter petition. 

· Based on financial data submitted with the revised petition, the CDE has concerns about the financial capacity of LVCS. The school did not provide a 3-year budget or cash flow projections. Data submitted to the CDE included a budget and cash flow projections for the current fiscal year only, 2011–12. 

· LVCS governance and administration has a history of being unsuccessful with complying with the terms of a Memorandum of Understanding and conditions set forth in the LVCS charter. Specifically, the LVCS board violating the Brown Act, not complying with their own conflict of interest policy, increasing the school enrollment and operating resource centers without prior approval or pre-opening site visits to ensure compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. However, LVCS has submitted evidence of recent board training indicating 100 percent participation. It is uncertain whether the governance and administration will now comply with the terms of a memorandum of understanding and conditions set forth in the LVCS charter.
· The CDE is concerned about the expansion of their independent study high school program. LVCS is still in the process of acquiring approval of their a–g courses and attaining their WASC accreditation renewal. In the last five years, LVCS has decreased 18 points in their Academic Performance Index (API). Nor did LVCS meet their API goal during the 2010–11 school year. When comparing LVCS with other schools, the CDE staff found other available independent study schools that outperform LVCS. 
· During the 2011–12 school year, LVCS had several teachers misassigned and or not highly qualified. LVCS has made an attempt to remedy this by providing CDE with a plan which includes future training and hiring policies. However, the process to become highly qualified may take up to three years to complete and is contingent on successful course completion. While a plan was submitted, it is unlikely that all teachers will be highly qualified and properly assigned by the beginning of the 2012–13 school year. Importantly, in the last five years, LVCS has decreased 18 points in their Academic Performance Index (API). LVCS also did not meet their API goal during the 2010–11 school year.
· LVCS has presented an unrealistic operational plan for the proposed and currently operating resource centers. CDE staff recently conducted site visits of the three resource centers operated by LVCS. CDE staff noted safety concerns and compliance issues. Two out of the three current resource centers used for independent study are not compliant with the Americans with Disabilities Act nor have certificate of occupancy for educational use. Safety issues included electrical boxes obstructed, free standing bookcases used to divide work areas, unlocked cellar access, and bathrooms not easily supervised. A letter from CDE to LVCS regarding safety concerns and compliance issues of the resource centers has been sent. 
	Required Number of Signatures
	EC Section 47605(b)(3)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(d)


	Evaluation Criteria
For purposes of EC Section 47605(b)(3), a charter petition that “does not contain the number of signatures required by [law]”…shall be a petition that did not contain the requisite number of signatures at the time of its submission…

	Does the petition contain the required number of signatures at the time of its submission?
	Yes


Comments: 

The requisite number of signatures from meaningfully interested parents were included with the original charter petition.

	Affirmation of Specified Conditions
	EC Section 47605 (b)(4)

EC Section 47605(d)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(e)


	Evaluation Criteria

For purposes of EC Section 47605(b)(4), a charter petition that "does not contain an affirmation of each of the conditions described in [EC Section 47605(d)]"…shall be a petition that fails to include a clear, unequivocal affirmation of each such condition. Neither the charter nor any of the supporting documents shall include any evidence that the charter will fail to comply with the conditions described in EC Section 47605(d).

	(1) [A] charter school shall be nonsectarian in its programs, admission policies, employment practices, and all other operations, shall not charge tuition, and shall not discriminate against any pupil on the basis of disability, gender, gender identity, gender expression, nationality, race or ethnicity, religion, sexual orientation, or any other characteristic that is contained in the definition of hate crimes set forth in Section 422.55 of the California Penal Code. Except as provided in paragraph (2), admission to a charter school shall not be determined according to the place of residence of the pupil, or of his or her parent or guardian, within this state, except that any existing public school converting partially or entirely to a charter school under this part shall adopt and maintain a policy giving admission preference to pupils who reside within the former attendance area of that public school.
	Yes; Technical Amendments Needed

To comply with amended EC Section 220

	(2) (A)
A charter school shall admit all pupils who wish to attend the school.


(B) However, if the number of pupils who wish to attend the charter school exceeds the school's capacity, attendance, except for existing pupils of the charter school, shall be determined by a public random drawing. Preference shall be extended to pupils currently attending the charter school and pupils who reside in the district except as provided for in EC Section 47614.5. Other preferences may be permitted by the chartering authority on an individual school basis and only if consistent with the law.


(C) In the event of a drawing, the chartering authority shall make reasonable efforts to accommodate the growth of the charter school and, in no event, shall take any action to impede the charter school from expanding enrollment to meet pupil demand.
	Yes

	(3) If a pupil is expelled or leaves the charter school without graduating or completing the school year for any reason, the charter school shall notify the superintendent of the school district of the pupil’s last known address within 30 days, and shall, upon request, provide that school district with a copy of the cumulative record of the pupil, including a transcript of grades or report card, and health information. This paragraph applies only to pupils subject to compulsory full-time education pursuant to [EC] Section 48200.
	Yes

	Does the charter petition contain the required affirmations?
	Yes; Technical Amendment Needed 

To comply with amended EC Section 220


Comments:

The LVCS charter renewal petition contains the required affirmations.
Technical Amendment:

The CDE recommends LVCS amend its charter petition to ensure compliance with newly amended language to EC Section 220.

The 16 Charter Elements

	1. Description of Educational Program
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(A)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(1)


	Evaluation Criteria

The description of the educational program…, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(A), at a minimum:

	(A) Indicates the proposed charter school’s target student population, including, at a minimum, grade levels, approximate numbers of pupils, and specific educational interests, backgrounds, or challenges.
	Yes

	(B) Specifies a clear, concise school mission statement with which all elements and programs of the school are in alignment and which conveys the petitioners' definition of an "educated person” in the 21st century, belief of how learning best occurs, and goals consistent with enabling pupils to become or remain self-motivated, competent, and lifelong learners. 
	No

	(C) Includes a framework for instructional design that is aligned with the needs of the pupils that the charter school has identified as its target student population.
	Yes

	(D) Indicates the basic learning environment or environments (e.g., site-based matriculation, independent study, community-based education, technology-based education).
	Yes

	(E) Indicates the instructional approach or approaches the charter school will utilize, including, but not limited to, the curriculum and teaching methods (or a process for developing the curriculum and teaching methods) that will enable the school’s pupils to master the content standards for the four core curriculum areas adopted by the SBE pursuant to EC Section 60605 and to achieve the objectives specified in the charter.
	Yes

	(F) Indicates how the charter school will identify and respond to the needs of pupils who are not achieving at or above expected levels.
	No

	(G) Indicates how the charter school will meet the needs of students with disabilities, EL, students achieving substantially above or below grade level expectations, and other special student populations.
	No

	(H) Specifies the charter school’s special education plan, including, but not limited to, the means by which the charter school will comply with the provisions of EC Section 47641, the process to be used to identify students who qualify for special education programs and services, how the school will provide or access special education programs and services, the school’s understanding of its responsibilities under law for special education pupils, and how the school intends to meet those responsibilities.
	Yes

	If serving high school students, describes how district/charter school informs parents about:

· transferability of courses to other public high schools; and 

· eligibility of courses to meet college entrance requirements

Courses that are accredited by the Western Association of Schools and Colleges may be considered transferable, and courses meeting the University of California/California State University "a-g" admissions criteria may be considered to meet college entrance requirements.
	No

	Does the petition overall present a reasonably comprehensive description of the educational program?
	No




Comments:

Long Valley Charter School (LVCS) provides a site-based educational program serving kindergarten through grade eight in Doyle, California. In addition, LVCS provides an independent study program serving kindergarten through grade twelve throughout

Lassen county and the contiguous adjacent counties. The charter school’s purpose is to provide opportunities for teachers, parents, pupils, and community members to improve pupil learning; encourage the use of different and innovative teaching methods; and provide parents and pupils with expanded choices in the types of educational opportunities that are available within the public school system.

Plan for Low-Achieving Students

The plan for low-achieving students is described in the LVCS petition on page 19. The petition states that teachers will be trained to give attention to students with learning disabilities. Students will be identified by STAR results, EdPerformance Scantron (given three times a year) or through teacher and/or conversation with parent. Intervention strategies include using universal access supplements and online computer based skill builders. However, there is no description of what constitutes a low achieving student in the petition. 
The LVCS petition states that the educational program of independent study lends itself to low achievers in that they are given appropriate curriculum designed to meet their needs. Additionally, weekly tutoring or classroom instruction is required when students have scored below basic in any core subject area.

LVCS will use a student success team (SST) meeting to address those students not responding to intervention. Goals and objectives are made and the student is monitored. If no progress, the SST will be revised as needed to address deficiencies and a referral for special education assessment may be made. Additionally, LVCS intends to use response to intervention, Title 1 services and after school tutoring for those students not meeting desired student outcomes.

Plan for High-Achieving Students

The plan for high achieving students is described in the LVCS petition on pages 19–20. 

It is stated that site based high achieving students are challenged and enriched by providing “an in-depth experience with each level of learning; exploring enrichment topics and compacting the curriculum.” Personalized learning through independent study provides an opportunity for high achieving students to develop a customized plan in each subject.
The LVCS petition states high achieving high school students may enroll at their local community college. If gifted in the areas of visual and performing arts, LVCS offers courses in art, music, and dance.

Plan for English Learners

The plan for EL students is described in the LVCS petition on pages 20–24.

The LVCS petition states that the school will comply with all applicable legal requirements for EL students as it pertains to annual notification to parents, student identification, placement, program options, EL and core content instruction, teacher qualifications and training, re-classification to fluent English proficient status, monitoring and evaluating program effectiveness, and standardized testing requirements. LVCS intends to implement policies to assure proper placement, evaluation, and communication regarding EL students and the rights of students and parents. However, there is no description of the criteria used to reclassify EL students and no plan described to monitor reclassified EL students.
Plan for Special Education Students

The plan for special education students is described in the LVCS petition on pages 

24–28. The LVCS petition states that the school will comply with all applicable state and federal laws in serving students with disabilities, including, but not limited to, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, the Americans with Disabilities Act and the Individuals with Disabilities in Education Improvement Act. 
The Charter School is an LEA member of the Lassen County Special Education Local Plan Area (SELPA) in accordance with EC Section 47641(a) and thus shall be solely responsible for its compliance with all state and federal laws related to the provision of special education instruction and related services and all SELPA policies and procedures; and shall utilize appropriate SELPA forms. The Lassen County SELPA receives all special education revenues and is responsible for the management of the special education budgets, personnel, programs, and services.

High School Graduation Requirements and Transferability

High school graduation requirements and transferability is described in the LVCS petition on pages 17–18. Parents/Students are informed during the enrollment process that LVCS has WASC accreditation but currently does not have a–g courses. 

Currently LVCS states they are in the process of acquiring approval of their a–g courses. Additionally, their WASC accreditation expires at the end of the 2011–12 school year. LVCS states they are currently in process to be renewed.
The petition overall does not present a reasonably comprehensive description of the educational program.

· The LVCS petition lacks criteria to define what constitutes a low achieving student or high achieving student. 

· In the section describing the English learner (EL) program there is no criteria which trigger students to be reclassified, no description of a plan to monitor reclassified EL students and no detail on annual benchmark goals for EL pupils. 

The above items are considered significant deficiencies in a comprehensive educational program.

	2. Measureable Pupil Outcomes
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(B)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(2)


	Evaluation Criteria

Measurable pupil outcomes, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(B), at a minimum:

	(A) Specify skills, knowledge, and attitudes that reflect the school’s educational objectives and can be assessed, at a minimum, by objective means that are frequent and sufficiently detailed enough to determine whether pupils are making satisfactory progress. It is intended that the frequency of objective means of measuring pupil outcomes vary according to such factors as grade level, subject matter, the outcome of previous objective measurements, and information that may be collected from anecdotal sources. To be sufficiently detailed, objective means of measuring pupil outcomes must be capable of being used readily to evaluate the effectiveness of and to modify instruction for individual students and for groups of students.
	No

	(B) Include the school’s API growth target, if applicable.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of measurable pupil outcomes?
	No




Comments:

Measureable pupil outcomes are described in the LVCS petition on pages 31–32. The LVCS student outcomes align with the California State content and performance standards. LVCS will meet or exceed its Academic Performance Index (API) growth targets both school wide and in reportable subgroups. The LVCS 2011–12 school achievement plan (SAP) includes local measures for English language arts and attendance. The LVCS petition states the 2011-2012 LVCS SAP and any subsequent SAPs will be incorporated as material revisions of the charter. The LVCS SAP is located in Appendix C.

The LVCS charter renewal petition contains descriptions of student skills that reflect the school’s educational objectives; however, the skills which reflect the school’s educational objectives are not measurable. For example, the LVCS petition states on page 31:

Students will also continue to demonstrate the skills that Long Valley Charter School has determined are necessary to become a lifelong learner, including:

· Technology as a resource to increase knowledge

· Increased awareness of their environment and community

· An appreciation of visual and performing arts
While there is merit to the intention, it does not offer clear goals, assessment tools to be used, and/or benchmarks to determine the success.
The LVCS petition does not present a reasonably comprehensive description of measurable pupil outcomes. 

· The LVCS petition does not describe local measurable pupil outcomes. 
· The LVCS petition does not address the California English Language Development (CELDT), Physical Fitness Test (PFT), and California High School Exit Examination (CAHSEE) goals.

The above items are considered significant deficiencies in a comprehensive description of measurable pupil outcomes. 

	3. Method for Measuring Pupil Progress
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(C)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(3)


	Evaluation Criteria

The method for measuring pupil progress, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(C), at a minimum:

	(A) Utilizes a variety of assessment tools that are appropriate to the skills, knowledge, or attitudes being assessed, including, at minimum, tools that employ objective means of assessment consistent with the measurable pupil outcomes.
	Yes

	(B) Includes the annual assessment results from the Standardized Testing and Reporting (STAR) program.
	Yes

	(C) Outlines a plan for collecting, analyzing, and reporting data on pupil achievement to school staff and to pupils’ parents and guardians, and for utilizing the data continuously to monitor and improve the charter school’s educational program.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of the method for measuring pupil progress?
	Yes 




Comments:

The LVCS charter petition presents a reasonable description of the methods to be used for measuring student progress. The LVCS charter petition states students are assessed in each of the core academic skill areas by a combination of ongoing authentic assessments. These assessments include the following measurement tools:
· Statewide assessment testing through the standardized testing and reporting program

· School adopted benchmark curriculum assessments 

· The students’ personal student goal plan

· Samples of student work (writing, projects, etc.)

· Self-evaluation by the student

· Demonstration of student’s skills and knowledge through performance based instruction

· Observation and evaluation by teachers

Results of these assessments will be shared regularly with parents through the following means:

· Conferences and student goal plan reviews

· Progress reports and report cards

· Student testing and class/homework

· Publication of a school accountability report card annually

· Disclosing API each school year

· Disclosing adequate yearly progress each school year

· Disclosing the overall attendance rate

· Disclosing expected school-wide learning results
Furthermore, LVCS intends to conduct an annual program evaluation and will make the evaluation report available to the LVCS advisory council, the CDE and the SBE as requested.

	4. Governance Structure
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(D)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(4)


	Evaluation Criteria

The governance structure of the school, including, but not limited to, the process…to ensure parental involvement…, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(D), at a minimum:

	(A) Includes evidence of the charter school’s incorporation as a non-profit public benefit corporation, if applicable.
	Yes

	(B) Includes evidence that the organizational and technical designs of the governance structure reflect a seriousness of purpose necessary to ensure that:

1.
The charter school will become and remain a viable enterprise.

2.
There will be active and effective representation of interested parties, including, but not limited to parents (guardians).

3.
The educational program will be successful.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of the school’s governance structure?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS petition presents a reasonably comprehensive description of the LVCS governance structure. LVCS is incorporated as a non-profit public benefit corporation and is governed by a five member board of directors in accordance with bylaws that have been adopted by the LVCS board. The board of directors includes representatives from parents and LVCS staff. The LVCS board of directors will act in full compliance with the Brown Act, conflicts laws and the Political Reform Act.

The LVCS petition states they will have an Advisory Council comprised of equal members of staff and parent/community members that will address school wide problems and submit policies to the board of directors for approval. 

The LVCS petition states that parents will have an opportunity to participate in the governance of the school as stakeholders on the board of directors and members of the Advisory Council. The Advisory Council is tasked with developing parental involvement strategies and policies for submission to the board of directors.
The LVCS board attended recent Brown Act and Conflict of Resolution training. LVCS submitted training materials and a sign in sheet reflecting 100 percent LVCS board participation.
	5. Employee Qualifications
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(E)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(5)


	Evaluation Criteria

The qualifications (of the school’s employees), as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(E), at a minimum:

	(A) Identify general qualifications for the various categories of employees the school anticipates (e.g., administrative, instructional, instructional support, non-instructional support). The qualifications shall be sufficient to ensure the health, and safety of the school’s faculty, staff, and pupils.
	Yes

	(B) Identify those positions that the charter school regards as key in each category and specify the additional qualifications expected of individuals assigned to those positions.
	No

	(C) Specify that all requirements for employment set forth in applicable provisions of law will be met, including, but not limited to credentials as necessary.
	No

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of employee qualifications?
	No


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does not present a reasonably comprehensive description of employee qualifications. It is described that all of LVCS teachers will be deemed highly qualified as required by the federal Elementary and Secondary Education Act, however, there are teachers currently employed by LVCS who are not considered highly qualified. LVCS has made an attempt to remedy this by providing the CDE with a plan that includes future training and hiring policies. While a plan was submitted, it is unlikely that all teachers will be highly qualified and properly assigned by the start of the 2012–13 school year. The process to become highly qualified may take up to three years and is contingent on successful course completion.
All LVCS teachers in the site based program are required to have a cross-cultural, language, and academic development (CLAD) certification or California commission on teacher credentialing (CTC) recognized equivalent certification. All LVCS independent study teachers who teach EL students are also required to have a CLAD certification or CTC recognized equivalent certification.

The school currently contracts with the Charter School Management Corporation (CSMC), Inc., for back office services. Considering the absence of finance experience in staff qualification of the director, should the school terminate the agreement with CSMC, it is recommended that another back office provider be selected or a qualified business manager be hired at the school. The current director does not appear to have the administration experience described in the staff qualifications.
	6. Health and Safety Procedures
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(F)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(6)


	Evaluation Criteria

The procedures…to ensure the health and safety of pupils and staff, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(F), at a minimum:

	(A) Require that each employee of the school furnish the school with a criminal record summary as described in EC Section 44237.
	Yes

	(B) Include the examination of faculty and staff for tuberculosis as described in EC Section 49406.
	Yes

	(C) Require immunization of pupils as a condition of school attendance to the same extent as would apply if the pupils attended a non-charter public school.
	Yes

	(D) Provide for the screening of pupils’ vision and hearing and the screening of pupils for scoliosis to the same extent as would be required if the pupils attended a non-charter public school.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of health and safety procedures?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of health and safety procedures to be used at the school. LVCS commits to a comprehensive set of policies and procedures to ensure the health and safety of staff and students including the following requirements:

· LVCS employees, contractors, and volunteers are required to submit to a criminal background check and furnish a criminal record summary prior to employment and/or any individual contact with pupils as required by EC sections 44237 and 45125.1.

· LVCS requires tuberculosis testing of all employees.

· LVCS employees, contractors, and volunteers are required to submit to fingerprinting and background clearance prior to employment, contract of service, volunteering, or any unsupervised contact with pupils of LVCS.
· LVCS will adhere to all laws requiring immunizations for entering pupils to the same extent required for enrollment in noncharter public schools.
· LVCS will adhere to vision, hearing, and scoliosis screening as required by EC Section 49450.
· LVCS will provide an information sheet regarding type 2 diabetes to the parent or guardian of incoming 7th grade students, pursuant to EC Section 49452.7.

	7. Racial and Ethnic Balance

	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(G)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(7)


	Evaluation Criteria

Recognizing the limitations on admissions to charter schools imposed by EC 

Section 47605(d), the means by which the school(s) will achieve a racial and ethnic balance among its pupils that is reflective of the general population residing within the territorial jurisdiction of the school district…, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(G), shall be presumed to have been met, absent specific information to the contrary.

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of means for achieving racial and ethnic balance?
	Yes; Technical Amendment Needed 




Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of the means for achieving a racial and ethnic balance at the school. LVCS will employ outreach activities to achieve racial and ethnic balance and to be reflective of the schools of the local school district. As LVCS operates resource centers within

its county and adjacent counties, further efforts will be made and regularly reviewed to reflect racial and ethnic balance within each community where its resource centers are located. 
LVCS commits to the following related to achieving racial and ethnic balance: 

· An enrollment process and timeline that allows for a broad-based recruiting and application process

· Development of materials in languages other than English

· Service of Spanish speaking staff to facilitate communication

Technical Amendment:

The CDE recommends LVCS amend its charter petition to ensure that the outreach plan will be regularly reviewed and revised as necessary to ensure racial and ethnic balance.
	8. Admission Requirements, If Applicable
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(H)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(8)


	Evaluation Criteria

To the extent admission requirements are included in keeping with EC Section 47605(b)(5)(H), the requirements shall be in compliance with the requirements of EC Section 47605(d) and any other applicable provision of law.

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of admission requirements?
	Yes 


Comments:
The LVCS petition presents a reasonably comprehensive description of admission requirements to be used at the school. LVCS commits to conducting a public random drawing if more applications are received than there is capacity. LVCS will give admission preference to pupils who reside within the former attendance area of Long Valley School, as required of conversion charter schools under EC Section 47605(d)(1). LVCS will also extend admission preference to siblings of existing pupils of the charter school, children of employees of the school, children on the wait list from the previous year and all other district residents. 

	9. Annual Independent Financial Audits
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(I)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(9)


	Evaluation Criteria

The manner in which annual independent financial audits shall be conducted using generally accepted accounting principles, and the manner in which audit exceptions and deficiencies shall be resolved to the SBE’s satisfaction, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(I), at a minimum:

	(A) Specify who is responsible for contracting and overseeing the independent audit.
	Yes

	(B) Specify that the auditor will have experience in education finance.
	Yes

	(C) Outline the process of providing audit reports to the SBE, CDE, or other agency as the SBE may direct, and specifying the timeline in which audit exceptions will typically be addressed.
	Yes

	(D) Indicate the process that the charter school(s) will follow to address any audit findings and/or resolve any audit exceptions.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of annual independent financial audits?
	Yes




Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of the manner in which annual independent financial audits will be conducted.

	10. Suspension and Expulsion Procedures
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(J)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(10)


	Evaluation Criteria

The procedures by which pupils can be suspended or expelled, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(J), at a minimum:

	(A) Identify a preliminary list, subject to later revision pursuant to subparagraph (E), of the offenses for which students in the charter school must (where non-discretionary) and may (where discretionary) be suspended and, separately, the offenses for which students in the charter school must (where non-discretionary) or may (where discretionary) be expelled, providing evidence that the petitioners’ reviewed the offenses for which students must or may be suspended or expelled in non-charter public schools.
	Yes

	(B) Identify the procedures by which pupils can be suspended or expelled.
	Yes

	(C) Identify the procedures by which parents, guardians, and pupils will be informed about reasons for suspension or expulsion and of their due process rights in regard to suspension or expulsion.
	Yes

	(D) Provide evidence that in preparing the lists of offenses specified in subparagraph (A) and the procedures specified in subparagraphs (B) and (C), the petitioners reviewed the lists of offenses and procedures that apply to students attending non-charter public schools, and provide evidence that the charter petitioners believe their proposed lists of offenses and procedures provide adequate safety for students, staff, and visitors to the school and serve the best interests the school’s pupils and their parents (guardians).
	Yes

	(E) If not otherwise covered under subparagraphs (A), (B), (C), and (D):

1.   Provide for due process for all pupils and demonstrate an understanding of the rights of pupils with disabilities in…regard to suspension and expulsion.

2.   Outline how detailed policies and procedures regarding suspension and expulsion will be developed and periodically reviewed, including, but not limited to, periodic review and (as necessary) modification of the lists of offenses for which students are subject to suspension or expulsion.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of suspension and expulsion procedures?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of suspension and expulsion procedures to be used by the school. 

	11. California State Teacher Retirement System, California Public Employees Retirement System, and Social Security Coverage
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(K)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(11)


	Evaluation Criteria

The manner by which staff members of the charter schools will be covered by California State Teacher Retirement System (CALSTRS), California Public Employees Retirement System (CALPERS), or federal social security, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(K), at a minimum, specifies the positions to be covered under each system and the staff who will be responsible for ensuring that appropriate arrangements for that coverage have been made.

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of CalSTRS, CalPERS, and social security coverage?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does include a reasonably comprehensive description of the retirement programs offered by the school and the designated staff responsible for the arrangements of coverage. 

	12. Public School Attendance Alternatives
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(L)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(12)


	Evaluation Criteria

The public school attendance alternatives for pupils residing within the school district who choose not to attend charter schools, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(L), at a minimum, specify that the parent or guardian of each pupil enrolled in the charter school shall be informed that the pupil has no right to admission in a particular school of any local educational agency (LEA) (or program of any LEA) as a consequence of enrollment in the charter school, except to the extent that such a right is extended by the LEA.

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of public school attendance alternatives?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of the public school alternatives available to LVCS students found on page 62 of the LVCS petition. 

	13. Post-employment Rights of Employees
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(M)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(13)


	Evaluation Criteria

The description of the rights of any employees of the school district upon leaving the employment of the school district to work in a charter school, and of any rights of return to the school district after employment at a charter school, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(M), at a minimum, specifies that an employee of the charter school shall have the following rights:

	(A) Any rights upon leaving the employment of an LEA to work in the charter school that the LEA may specify.
	Yes

	(B) Any rights of return to employment in an LEA after employment in the charter school as the LEA may specify.
	Yes

	(C) Any other rights upon leaving employment to work in the charter school and any rights to return to a previous employer after working in the charter school that the SBE determines to be reasonable and not in conflict with any provisions of law that apply to the charter school or to the employer from which the employee comes to the charter school or to which the employee returns from the charter school.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of post-employment rights of employees?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a reasonably comprehensive description of the post-employment rights of LVCS employees found on page 63 of the LVCS petition.
	14. Dispute Resolution Procedures
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(N)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(14)


	Evaluation Criteria

The procedures to be followed by the charter school and the entity granting the charter to resolve disputes relating to the provisions of the charter, as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(N), at a minimum:

	(A) Include any specific provisions relating to dispute resolution that the SBE determines necessary and appropriate in recognition of the fact that the SBE is not a LEA. 
	Yes


	(B) Describe how the costs of the dispute resolution process, if needed, would be funded.
	Yes

	(C) Recognize that, because it is not a LEA, the SBE may choose resolve a dispute directly instead of pursuing the dispute resolution process specified in the charter, provided that if the SBE intends to resolve a dispute directly instead of pursuing the dispute resolution process specified in the charter, it must first hold a public hearing to consider arguments for and against the direct resolution of the dispute instead of pursuing the dispute resolution process specified in the charter.
	Yes

	(D) Recognize that if the substance of a dispute is a matter that could result in the taking of appropriate action, including, but not limited to, revocation of the charter in accordance with EC Section 47604.5, the matter will be addressed at the SBE’s discretion in accordance with that provision of law and any regulations pertaining thereto.
	Yes

	Does the petition present a reasonably comprehensive description of dispute resolution procedures?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does present a comprehensive description of the school’s dispute resolution procedures. 

	15. Exclusive Public School Employer
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(O)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(15)


	Evaluation Criteria

The declaration of whether or not the district shall be deemed the exclusive public school employer of the employees of the charter school for the purposes of the Educational Employment Relations Act (Chapter 10.7 [commencing with Section 3540] of Division 4 of Title 1 of the Government Code), as required by EC Section 47605(b)(5)(O), recognizes that the SBE is not an exclusive public school employer and that, therefore, the charter school must be the exclusive public school employer of the employees of the charter school for the purposes of the Educational Employment Relations Act (EERA).

	Does the petition include the necessary declaration?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does make clear that LVCS shall be deemed the exclusive public school employer of charter school employees for the purposes of the EERA. Found in the affirmations and assurances section on page 3 of the LVCS petition.
	16. Closure Procedures
	EC Section 47605(b)(5)(P)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(15)(g)


	Evaluation Criteria

A description of the procedures to be used if the charter school closes, in keeping with EC Section 47605(b)(5)(P). The procedures shall ensure a final audit of the school to determine the disposition of all assets and liabilities of the charter school, including plans for disposing of any net assets and for the maintenance and transfer of pupil records.

	Does the petition include a reasonably comprehensive description of closure procedures?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does include a reasonably comprehensive description of closure procedures pursuant to EC Section 47605(b)(5)(P) and 5 CCR sections 11962 and 11962.1.
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS UNDER EC SECTION 47605

	Standards, Assessments, and Parent Consultation
	EC Section 47605(c)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(3)


	Evaluation Criteria

Evidence is provided that:

	(1) The school shall meet all statewide standards and conduct the pupil assessments required pursuant to EC sections 60605 and 60851 and any other statewide standards authorized in statute or pupil assessments applicable to pupils in non-charter public schools.
	Yes

	(2) The school shall, on a regular basis, consult with their parents and teachers regarding the school’s educational programs.
	Yes

	Does the petition provide evidence addressing the requirements regarding standards, assessments, and parent consultation?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does state that LVCS will meet all statewide standards and conduct all required state-mandated pupil assessments. The petition also includes a commitment by LVCS to consult regularly with parents and teachers regarding the school’s educational programs in the affirmations and assurances found on page 4 of the LVCS petition.
	Employment is Voluntary
	EC Section 47605(e)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(13)


	Evaluation Criteria

The governing board…shall not require any employee…to be employed in a charter school.

	Does the petition meet this criterion?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does state that no public school district employee shall be required to work at the charter school found on page 63 of the LVCS petition.

	Pupil Attendance is Voluntary
	EC Section 47605(f)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(12)


	Evaluation Criteria

The governing board…shall not require any pupil…to attend a charter school.

	Does the petition meet this criterion?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does state that enrollment at LVCS is entirely voluntary on the part of the pupils found on page 42 and page 62 of the LVCS petition.

	Effect on Authorizer and Financial Projections
	EC Section 47605(g)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(c)(3)(A–C) 


	Evaluation Criteria

…[T]he petitioners [shall] provide information regarding the proposed operation and potential effects of the school, including, but not limited to:

	· The facilities to be utilized by the school. The description of the facilities to be used by the charter school shall specify where the school intends to locate.
	Yes

	· The manner in which administrative services of the school are to be provided.
	Yes

	· Potential civil liability effects, if any upon the school and the SBE.
	Yes

	The petitioners shall also provide financial statements that include a proposed first-year operational budget, including startup costs, and cash-flow and financial projections for the first three years of operation.
	No

	Does the petition provide the required information and financial projections?
	No


Comments:

The school did not provide a 3-year budget or cash flow projections. Data submitted to the CDE include a budget and cash flow projections for the current fiscal year only, 2011-12. The CDE still has concerns regarding the fiscal capacity of LVCS. LVCS is currently using back office (CSMC) support, the staff qualifications do not include fiscal expertise or experience for the administrative team. This is also missing in the LVCS personnel policy and job description of the administrative assistants.

	Academically Low Achieving Pupils
	EC Section 47605(h)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(1)(F–G)


	Evaluation Criteria

In reviewing petitions, the charter authorizer shall give preference to petitions that demonstrate the capability to provide comprehensive learning experiences to pupils identified by the petitioners as academically low achieving pursuant to the standards established by the State Department of Education under Section 54032 as it read prior to July 19, 2006.

	Does the petition merit preference by the SBE under this criterion?
	No


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does not demonstrate the capability to provide comprehensive learning experiences to pupils identified by the petitioners as academically low achieving. The LVCS petition lacks criteria to define what constitutes 
a low achieving student. In the last five years, LVCS has decreased 18 points in their Academic Performance Index (API). Nor did LVCS meet their API goal during the 
2010–11 school year.
	Teacher Credentialing
	EC Section 47605(l)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(5)


	Evaluation Criteria

Teachers in charter schools shall be required to hold a California Commission on Teacher Credentialing certificate, permit, or other document equivalent to that which a teacher in other public schools would be required to hold…It is the intent of the Legislature that charter schools be given flexibility with regard to noncore, noncollege preparatory courses.

	Does the petition meet this requirement?
	Yes


Comments:

While the LVCS charter petition indicates that teachers at LVCS will be credentialed as required by law in the affirmations and assurances found on pages 3–4 in the LVCS petition, the CDE has concerns over the teacher misassignments during the 

2011–12 school year. 

	Transmission of Audit Report
	EC Section 47605(m)

5 CCR Section 11967.5.1(f)(9)


	Evaluation Criteria

A charter school shall transmit a copy of its annual independent financial audit report for the preceding fiscal year…to the chartering entity, the Controller, the county superintendent of schools of the county in which the charter is sited…, and the CDE by December 15 of each year.

	Does the petition address this requirement?
	Yes


Comments:

The LVCS charter petition does provide a reasonable description of the transmission of the annual audit report.
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